A14   Significant related party transactions
The following were the significant related party transactions:-

 Cumulative
Year to date

 31 December 2012 31 December 2011
 RM RM

Sales of advertisement space 5,000 -

Purchase of advertisement space 284,952 169,002

Purchase of online recruitment services 11,210 594

The use of DAC Platform and “MarketOne” and “Yield One” 10,588 -

 311,750 169,596

The above transactions had been entered into in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms not
materially different from those obtainable in transactions with unrelated parties.

A15  Prior year adjustments

 Revenue from media commission and the corresponding purchases were erroneously recognized in the previous years

upon billings to clients instead of when the related advertisements appear before the public. Retrospective adjustments
have been made in 2012 to restate the figures reported in the previous years.

 The effects of the above adjustments (with no tax effects) are as follows:

 As previously reported Prior year adjustments As restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December
2011

Revenue 34,301 (682)   33,619
Purchases 21,084 (423) 12,958
Other Operating expenses 10,913 7 10,920
Profit before tax/Net profit for the year 2,272 (265) 2,007

Statement of financial position as at
31 December 2011

Current assets
Trade receivables 15,906 (93) 15,813
Bank 1,810 (7) 1,803

Current liabilities
Trade payables 8,404 (1,230) 7,174

Other payables and accruals 1,380 1,954 3,334

Innity Corporation Berhad

(Company No. 764555-D)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

Quarterly report on results for the 4th Quarter ended 31 December 2012

 10

A15  Prior year adjustments (Cont’d)

Statement of financial position as at
1 January 2011

Current assets
Trade receivables 9,670 (77) 9,593

Current liabilities
Trade payables  5,056 (805) 4,251
Other payables and accruals 730 1,289 2,019

Statement of changes in equity

Retained profits as at 1 January 2012 6,382 (825) 5,557
Retained profits as at 1 January 2011 4,086 (560) 3,526